

Mark Grimes COUNCILLOR, WARD 6 **ETOBICOKE - LAKESHORE**

TORONTO CITY HALL, C48 100 QUEEN ST. WEST TORONTO, ONTARIO M5H 2N2

Date: April 29, 2016

Members of the Etobicoke York Community Council To:

Councillor Mark Grimes From:

Subject: Request Approval of Temporary Signage Permits for Community Event

Franklin Horner Extravaganza – September 10, 2016

SUMMARY:

The Franklin Horner Extravaganza is a community event hosted at Franklin Horner Community Centre, 432 Horner Ave. The event encourages local residents to come out and meet their neighbours, participate in family oriented events, enjoy musical performances and other activities. The event is organized by volunteers and board members at Franklin Horner Community Centre.

On behalf of the Franklin Horner Community Centre and the Extravaganza organizers and volunteers, we request permission for temporary signage to promote the event.

RECOMMENDATION:

- 1. Etobicoke York Community Council approve the issuance of a special permit to the Franklin Horner Extravaganza event to allow the placement of temporary promotional signage at various locations at and around the vicinity of 432 Horner Avenue.
- 2. The Franklin Horner Community Centre provides a list of locations to City Staff allowing temporary placement of temporary signage in the abovementioned areas.
- 3. The Franklin Horner Community Centre will remove signage within twenty four (24) hours of the event's closure.

Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely.

Mark Grimes City Councillor

Ward 6, Etobicoke Lakeshore

T: 416.397.9273 F: 416.397.9279

E:councillor_grimes@toronto.ca

www.markgrimes.ca